The Company is correcting an error in the fair value
recorded for the 2023 exercises of warrants issued in connection with the private placement financing
in 2023 (“2023 Warrants”).
 The correction resulted in an increase in the share capital and the accumulated deficit in the restated interim condensed
consolidated
financial statements.

The effects of the restatements on the affected financial statement line
items are as follows:

Adjustments to interim consolidated statements
of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2024 - Restatement

   Nine months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,

2024 (as
reported)

(i) Cash flow
reclassification

2024 (as
restated)

2023 (as
reported)

(i) Cash flow
reclassification

2023 (as
restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating
activities
Net loss   (69,228)   —   (69,228)   (46,877)   —   (46,877)
Adjustments for:
Proceeds from sale of digital assets   111,264   (111,264)   —   87,724   (87,724)   —
Net change in cash related to operating
activities   14,104   (111,264)   (97,160)   10,028   (87,724)   (77,696)

Cash flows from (used in) investing
activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets   —   111,264   111,264   —   87,724   87,724
Net change in cash related to investing
activities   (268,862)   111,264   (157,598)   (35,373)   87,724   52,351

12 | Page

BITFARMS LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Restated)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except data relating to number
of PPE, shares, warrants, options and digital assets - unaudited)

NOTE 3: BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

d. Restatement (Continued)

Adjustments to consolidated statements
of financial position as of December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   As of December 31,   Adjustment   As of December 31,
   2023 (as reported)   (ii) 2023 Warrants   2023 (as restated)
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   530,123   4,886   535,009
Contributed surplus   56,622   —   56,622
Accumulated deficit   (294,924)   (4,886)   (299,810)
Revaluation surplus   2,941   —   2,941
Total equity   294,762   —   294,762

Adjustments to consolidated statements
of financial position as of September 30, 2024 - Restatement

   As of September 30,   Adjustment   As of September 30,
   2024 (as reported)   (ii) 2023 Warrants   2024 (as restated)
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   796,751   4,886   801,637
Contributed surplus   63,785   —   63,785
Accumulated deficit   (351,823)   (4,886)   (356,709)
Revaluation surplus   3,311   —   3,311
Total equity   512,024   —   512,024

13 | Page

BITFARMS LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Restated)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except data relating to number
of PPE, shares, warrants, options and digital assets - unaudited)

NOTE 4: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of
 the Financial Statements requires Bitfarms’ management team (“Management”) to undertake judgments, estimates and assumptions
about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. These estimates and judgments are based on Management’s

[…]

Warrants”). The correction resulted in an increase in the share capital and the accumulated deficit in the Restated Financial
Statements.

50 | Page

BITFARMS LTD.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
(Restated)
(In U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

14. RESTATEMENT (Continued)

The effects of the restatements on the affected
financial statement line items are as follows:

Adjustments to consolidated statements of cash
flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2024 - Restatement

   Nine months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,

2024 (as
reported)

(i) Cash flow
reclassification

2024 (as
restated)

2023 (as
reported)

(i) Cash flow
reclassification

2023 (as
restated)

Cash flows from (used in) operating
activities
Net loss   (69,228)   —   (69,228)   (46,877)   —   (46,877)
Adjustments for:
Proceeds from sale of digital assets   111,264   (111,264)   —   87,724   (87,724)   —
Net change in cash related to operating
activities   14,104   (111,264)   (97,160)   10,028   (87,724)   (77,696)

Cash flows from (used in) investing
activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets   —   111,264   111,264   —   87,724   87,724
Net change in cash related to investing
activities   (268,862)   111,264   (157,598)   (35,373)   87,724   52,351

Adjustments to consolidated statements of financial position as
of December 31, 2023 - Restatement

   As of December 31,   Adjustment   As of December 31,
   2023 (as reported)   (ii) 2023 Warrants   2023 (as restated)
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   530,123   4,886   535,009
Contributed surplus   56,622   —   56,622
Accumulated deficit   (294,924)   (4,886)   (299,810)
Revaluation surplus   2,941   —   2,941
Total equity   294,762   —   294,762

Adjustments to consolidated statements of financial position as
of September 30, 2024 - Restatement

   As of September 30,   Adjustment   As of September 30,
   2024 (as reported)   (ii) 2023 Warrants   2024 (as restated)
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   796,751   4,886   801,637
Contributed surplus   63,785   —   63,785
Accumulated deficit   (351,823)   (4,886)   (356,709)
Revaluation surplus   3,311   —   3,311
Total equity   512,024   —   512,024

51 | Page

BITFARMS LTD.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
(Restated)
(In U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

14. RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Supplementary adjustments of the consolidated
statement of cash flows of prior periods undisclosed in the Restated Financial Statements are as follows:

   Three months ended March 31, 2024   Six months ended June 30, 2024

   As reported
(i) Cash flow

reclassification   As restated   As reported
(i) Cash flow

reclassification   As restated

Cash flows from (used in) operating
activities
Net loss   (5,980)   —   (5,980)   (32,579)   —   (32,579)
Adjustments for:
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   49,570   (49,570)   —   83,326   (83,326)   —
Net change in cash related to operating
activities   18,281   (49,570)   (31,289)   27,935   (83,326)   (55,391)

Cash flows used in investing activities
Proceeds from sale of digital assets earned   —   49,570   49,570   —   83,326   83,326
Net change in cash related to investing
activities   (76,554)   49,570   (26,984)   (151,832)   83,326   (68,506)

For additional information on the financial statements
restatement, refer to Note 3d of the Restated Financial Statements.

52 | Page

BITFARMS LTD.
Management’s Discussion & Analysis
(Restated)
(In U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)

15. INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

A. Disclosure Controls
and Procedures

Management, under the supervision of the CEO and
Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of the Company, has designed or caused to be designed under their
supervision disclosure controls
and procedures (“DC&P”) to provide reasonable assurance that:

i) material information relating to the Company